
 

 

Corporate Parenting 
Panel 
Agenda 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
To: Councillor Alisa Flemming (Chair) 

 
 Councillors Shafi Khan, Bernadette Khan, Jerry Fitzpatrick, Maria Gatland 

and Helen Redfern 
 

 Co-optee Members 
 

Virtual School: Shelley Davies, Angela Griffiths, Sarah Bailey 
CLA Designated Health Professionals: Dr Julia Simpson, Fiona Simmons 
Health Commissioners: Pasquale Brammer, Roneeta Campbell-Butler 
Health Providers: Sue Goode 
EMPIRE: Young People and Council Staff 
Care Leaver Representative; Ashleigh Searle 
Foster Carer Representatives: Angela Christmas, Manny Kwamin 

 
 
A meeting of the Corporate Parenting Panel which you are hereby summoned to 
attend, will be held on Wednesday, 3 March 2021 at 5.00 pm. This meeting will be 
held virtually and a meeting link will be circulated in due course. 
 
 
JACQUELINE HARRIS BAKER 
Council Solicitor and Monitoring Officer 
London Borough of Croydon 
Bernard Weatherill House 
8 Mint Walk, Croydon CR0 1EA 

Michelle Ossei-Gerning 
020 8726 6000 x84246 
michelle.gerning@croydon.gov.uk 
www.croydon.gov.uk/meetings  
Tuesday, 23 February 2021 

 

 
The agenda papers for all Council meetings are available on the Council website 
www.croydon.gov.uk/meetings 
 
If you require any assistance, please contact Michelle Ossei-Gerning 
020 8726 6000 x84246 as detailed above 

Public Document Pack

http://www.croydon.gov.uk/meetings
http://www.croydon.gov.uk/meetings


 

 

AGENDA – PART A 
 

1.   Apologies for absence  

 To receive any apologies for absence from any members of the Panel. 
 

2.   Minutes of the previous meeting  

 To approve the minutes of the meeting held on Wednesday 13 January 
2021 as an accurate record. 
 

[To Follow] 
 

3.   Disclosures of interest  

 In accordance with the Council’s Code of Conduct and the statutory 
provisions of the Localism Act, Members and co-opted Members of the 
Council are reminded that it is a requirement to register disclosable 
pecuniary interests (DPIs) and gifts and hospitality to the value of which 
exceeds £50 or multiple gifts and/or instances of hospitality with a 
cumulative value of £50 or more when received from a single donor 
within a rolling twelve month period. In addition, Members and co-opted 
Members are reminded that unless their disclosable pecuniary interest is 
registered on the register of interests or is the subject of a pending 
notification to the Monitoring Officer, they are required to disclose those 
disclosable pecuniary interests at the meeting. This should be done by 
completing the Disclosure of Interest form and handing it to the 
Democratic Services representative at the start of the meeting. The 
Chair will then invite Members to make their disclosure orally at the 
commencement of Agenda item 3. Completed disclosure forms will be 
provided to the Monitoring Officer for inclusion on the Register of 
Members’ Interests. 
 

4.   Urgent  Business (if any)  

 To receive notice of any business not on the agenda which in the 
opinion of the Chair, by reason of special circumstances, be considered 
as a matter of urgency. 
 

5.   Update on actions agreed at previous meeting(s)  
 

6.   Children in Care Performance Scorecard (Pages 5 - 6) 

 The Children in Care Performance Scorecard for January 2021 is 
attached. 
 

7.   Care Leavers and Support for Care Leavers - Care Leavers' Local 
Offer (Pages 7 - 98) 

 The report of the level of support for care leavers and the revised local 
offer is attached. 



 

 

 

8.   Review of Missing Children (Pages 99 - 104) 

 The review of Missing Children report is attached. 
 

9.   How has the Panel helped Children in Care today?  

 For the panel to consider how its work at the meeting will improve 
services for children in care. 
 

10.   Work Programme (Pages 105 - 106) 

 To consider and approve the Panel’s work programme for the municipal 
year 2020/21. 
 

11.   Exclusion of the Press and Public  

 The following motion is to be moved and 
[...]
7th to 21st 
Birthday

377 384 367 358 347 405 347 339 335 336 NA Grey NA 336

CL 1a Percentage in employment, education, or 
training (EET) on their 17th to 21st Birthday BIB 63% 63% 61% 60% 58% 62% 59% 57% 58% 58% 85% Red LATEST 58%

 CL 2
Number of Care Leavers not in employment, 
education, or training (NEET) on their 17th to 
21st Birthday

SIB 220 224 236 236 242 245 244 260 246 242 NA Grey NA 242

CL 2a Percentage not in employment, education, or 
training (NEET) on their 17th to 21st Birthday SIB 37% 37% 39% 40% 42% 38% 41% 43% 42% 42% NA Grey NA 42%

CL 3 Number of Care Leavers in suitable 
accommodation on their 17th to 21st Birthday 576 585 581 572 573 573 565 577 560 557 NA Grey NA 557

CL 3a Percentage in suitable accommodation on their 
17th to 21st Birthday BIB 96% 96% 96% 96% 96% 96% 96% 96% 96% 96% 90% Green LATEST 96%

CL 4 Number not in suitable accommodation on their 
17th to 21st birthday SIB 26 25 25 24 21 23 26 24 21 21 NA Grey NA 21

CL 5 Percentage in touch with the authority from 17th 
to 21st birthday BIB 94% 92% 91% 89% 89% 91% 91% 93% 92% 89% 95% Amber LATEST 89%

CL 6 Care Leavers - LOCAL (non-UASC) 335 337 333 334 352 348 344 346 336 339 NA Grey NA

CL 7 Care Leavers - UASC (non-LOCAL) 513 523 526 528 495 459 444 434 429 444 NA Grey NA

2020/21 Comparative Data

P
age 6



Care Leavers Report CPP 03.03.21 

1 
 

 
 

 

SUMMARY OF REPORT: 
This report describes the current position regarding the levels of support for care 
leavers in the key areas of housing; education, training and employment; health; 
involvement and the transition from being a looked after child to young adulthood. 
The report also refers to the revised local offer and the new Care Leavers’ financial 
policy and guidance. 

POLICY CONTEXT/AMBITIOUS FOR CROYDON: 
To offer a clear commitment to children in care and offer to our young adults 
leaving care is fully aligned to our Corporate Plan for Croydon (2018-2022) in the 
following areas 
• Our children and young people thrive and reach their full potential 
• Everyone feels safer in their street, neighbourhood and home 
• Everyone has the opportunity to work and build their career. 
Corporate Plan for Croydon 2018-2022 
 

FINANCIAL IMPACT: 
 
Contained within the body of the report 

RECOMMENDATIONS:  
 
Contained within the body of the report. 

 
  

REPORT TO: 
 

Corporate Parenting Panel 
 3 March 2021 

SUBJECT: 
 

Care Leavers and Support for Care Leavers 
Care Leavers’ Local Offer 

LEAD OFFICER:  
 

 
Hannah Doughty 

Head of Service –Social Work with Children Looked After 
and Care Leavers 

CABINET MEMBER: 
 

Cllr Alisa Flemming 
Cabinet Member for Children, Young People & Learning 

WARDS: 
 

All 

PUBLIC/EXEMPT: 
 

 

Page 7

Agenda Item 7

https://www.croydon.gov.uk/sites/default/files/articles/downloads/Corporate%20Plan%202018-22.pdf


Care Leavers Report CPP 03.03.21 

2 
 

1. Care Leavers and Support for Care Leavers - Care Leavers’ Local Offer 

 

1.1. Demographics 
 
1.2. The care leavers monthly report of January 2021 informs us that: 
 

Gender Age UASC 

Male 573 75% 18-20 501 65% 18-20 285 57% 

Female 192 25% 21-25 264 35% 21-25 144 55% 

Total 765 100% Total 765 100% Total 429 56% 

 

1.3     The total number of young people open to the Service has reduced from 848 in  

March 2020 to 765 in January 2021. We had seen a dramatic rise in numbers 

due to the implementation in 2018 of the Children and Social Work Act 2017. 

Section 3 of the Act extends services to former relevant children up to the age 

of 25, even if they are not in education or training. A review of our young people 

aged 21+ carried out during 2020 demonstrated that a high number had 

remained open to us without active involvement so this was closed but can be 

re-opened should a new need arise. This has enabled the Service to work 

towards fulfilling our commitment to become involved with young people, with 

joint allocation of a social worker and personal adviser from 16.5 years old. 

Presently there is joint allocation from age 17 but this will be extended within 

the next 6 – 12 months. This enables joint working to ensure that planning and 

preparation for adulthood begins much earlier.  

 
1.4 56% of all care leavers are former unaccompanied children; two thirds of 
 these young people are male. The Home Office has recently consulted with 
 local authorities on changes to the National Transfer Scheme (NTS).  Currently 
 the NTS voluntary agreement is that each local authority accepts up to 0.07% 
 of their child population as UASC. This would mean that Croydon would have 
 66 UASC; as of 22nd February 2021 we have 210. In order for the scheme to 
 function efficiently it ought to be made mandatory, with other Local Authorities 
 accepting more unaccompanied children, which would mean a reduction for 
 Croydon.  If the recommended changes are approved we would see a gradual 
 reduction of the number of care leavers over time, with an aim for the full effect 
 to be seen by 2031/32  

 
1.5     The Council is introducing Human Rights Assessments to determine whether 
 young people who have all their Appeal Rights Exhausted (ARE), and have 
 no legal right to remain in the UK should continue to receive a leaving care 
 service. If it is assessed that they should not be provided with a service then 
 they will be referred to the Home Office who will provide accommodation and 
 to charities who will be able to support them whilst repatriation is considered. 
 Approximately 66 young people aged 21-25 have this status at present, with 
 an average cost of £11,500 per annum to the Service. It is likely that the 
 introduction of these assessments will result in a further reduction to the care 
 leaver population.  
  

Page 8



Care Leavers Report CPP 03.03.21 

3 
 

2. Accommodation and Housing 
 

Age 18-21  

Independent Living (Guaranteed rent scheme/block purchase) 427 73% 

Staying Put 69 12% 

With parents or relatives 18  
 
 
 
 

15% 

Semi-independent, transitional accommodation 21 

Supported lodgings 3 

Social Housing (RSL/LBC) 12 

Residence not known 2 

No fixed abode / homeless 2 

Foyers 3 

In custody 14 

Other accommodation 10 

Total 581 

2.1 The majority of our young people live in private sector accommodation         
which is procured by housing. Historically Children’s Services also 
commissioned some private landlords to provide accommodation through 
block purchase arrangements for young people with No Recourse to Public 
Funds (NRPF). This is part of the review that is being undertaken by our 
Commissioning Department with Housing to find a better solution. It is 
estimated that this review will be completed, with recommendations and 
actions, within the next 12 months. 

Age 18-25 

Procured by Children’s Services cost Housing Dept Costs 

Housing 412 £1,868,835 TBC 

Children’s services 168 £1,480,500  

Total 580 £3,265,969  

 
2.2   The cost to Children’s Services for young people in accommodation procured 

 by Housing is due to a surcharge of the equivalent of 25% of the rent of each 
 young person with Recourse to Public Funds (£875,605). This charge was 
 agreed to offset non-payment of rent, mainly due to a shortfall in housing benefit 
 claims. Part of the reason for this is the type of work that many care leavers 
 acquire such as casual work like deliveries, which are problematic when making 
 benefit claims because of their nature, with no guaranteed stable income. This 
 is an area of work that the new service manager will be taking forward, looking 
 at how best to advise and support young people in their search for work that 
 will sustain them in the longer term.  

 
2.3      Children’s Services cover the rent of those who are NRPF (£909,684), and fund  

two members of housing staff for these young people (£83,546). The Home 
Office grant does not cover the cost of all young people who are former 
unaccompanied children and those who a

Minutes of the meeting


 
 

Corporate Parenting Panel 
 

Meeting of the Corporate Parenting Panel held on Wednesday, 3 March 2021 at 5.01pm. 
This meeting was held virtually. 

 
 

MINUTES 
 

Present: 
 

Councillor Alisa Flemming (Chair); 
  

 
 
 
 

Councillors Shafi Khan, Bernadette Khan, Jerry Fitzpatrick, Maria Gatland and 
Helen Redfern 
 
Co-optee Members 
Angela Christmas (Foster Carer Representative),  
Manny Kwamin (Foster Carer Representative),  
Shelley Davies (Virtual School),  
Sarah Bailey (Virtual School),  
Dr Julia Simpson (LAC Nurse/Doctor)  
Ashleigh Searle (Care Leaver Representative) 
Pasquale Brammer (Health Commissioner) 
Roneeta Campbell-Butler (Health Commissioner 

 
Also  
Present: 

 
 
Debbie Jones (Executive Director Children, Young People & Education) 
David Garland (Lead Commissioner, Commissioning and Procurement) 
Roisin Madden (Interim Director of Early Help and Children’s Social Care) 
Hannah Doughty (Head of Adolescent Services, Early Help and Childrens 
Social Care) 
Sherry Copping (Interim Service Manager, Early Help and Childrens Social 
Care) 
Nana Bonsu (Head of Service for Systemic Clinical Practice at the 
Adolescence Service and Workforce Development) 
Sarah Lawton (Interim Head of Temporary Accommodation & Service 
Development) 
Veronika Yavricheva (Young Director) 
 

Apologies: EMPIRE and Council Staff 

  

PART A 
 

12/21   
 

Minutes of the previous meeting 
 
There was no available minutes published for the Panel to review. 
 
 

13/21   
 

Disclosures of interest 
 
There were none. 



 

 
 

14/21   
 

Urgent  Business (if any) 
 
There was none. 
 
 

15/21   
 

Update on actions agreed at previous meeting(s) 
 
There were no actions.  
 
 

16/21   
 

Children in Care Performance Scorecard 
 
The Corporate Parenting Panel considered the Children in Care Performance 
Scorecard which provided an overview of the August month. The Panel 
received an overview from the Interim Director of Early Help and Children’s 
Social Care, Roisin Madden, and the Head of Adolescent Services, Early Help 
and Children’s Social Care, Hannah Doughty, who highlighted the following 
red key performance indicators: 
 

- The children who had an up-to-date care plan and an up-to-date 
pathway plan. The plans were to be updated every six or twelve 
months according to their need, however, the January performances 
had a low score of 74% and 70%. This had been acknowledged by 
senior officers who had put an improvement plan in place to support 
social workers in completing the documents.  

 
In response to queries raised by the Panel, the Interim Director of Early Help 
and Children’s Social Care and the Head of Adolescent Services, Early Help 
and Children’s Social Care and clarified the following: 
 

- Responsible managers had been notified of the challenges and 
unacceptable performance of the red indicators that had been 
recognised for some time, and weekly meetings had been put in place 
to focus better performance and improving actions. 

- An affirmative action approach and a contingency plan was to be taken 
to address the concern around the unaccompanied asylum seeking 
children care and pathway plans. It was recognised that this was an 
area the service had struggled for some time and needed more 
improvement. There were teams that had better performance than 
others, concluding for a better planning approach to improve the levels 
of practice and performance.  

- It was agreed that the council did not have full control within the red 
key indicator relating to the number of young people that were not in 
employment, education and training, and though there was limited 
control, the global pandemic had impacted the availability of 
employment, training and volunteering opportunities. The service 
needed to utilise and access local and national government schemes 
that provided support to employment within the pandemic recovery 
phase, and support from the whole council would aid better support to 
raise the performance score of 58% to a more satisfactory mark. 



 

 
 

- The Care Leaver Representative addressed the importance of the 
issues not recorded within the 58% and that affected young children to 
not be in education or employment. Unsustainable accommodation 
was deemed a factor for example finding living costs would be claimed 
through universal credit, and therefore it was important to review the 
cause for why a young person would not complete pathways or 
remained in education. It was also highlighted that the South London 
Commissioning Programme had submitted a health inequalities bid for 
young people with mental health needs, social emotional needs and 
those struggling to get into education, employment or training for 
supported work to commence; further, the service proposed to support 
care leavers in apprenticeships within the council expanding 
opportunities in different sectors and not based around lived 
experiences. The Chair added that there was aspirations for 
apprenticeships to expand providing more opportunities for young 
people to work in other sectors for sustainability and provide young 
people with long-term training, which may suit young people who did 
not want to take a long routed course.  

- Officers noted that there was an area for improvement within the 
suitability of accommodation for young people, their involvement in 
choices and what their options were, also the transition in moving to 
adulthood. The work the commissioning team were now undertaking 
had insight to what the young people had addressed. 

- There was further discussion relating to the Staying Put policy and the 
concerns raised that the policy did not recognise young people with 
special needs living in independent accommodation. Comments 
highlighted that the policy was generalised. Officers addressed that the 
Staying Put policy had its complexities and there was a review to 
provide flexibility.  

 
ACTION – The Chair recommended for available data of neighbouring 
authorities or good practice to benchmark employment, education and 
training to be provided in the future meeting.  
 
RECOMMENDATION: To review the Staying Put policy and ensure it 
incorporates young people with additional needs living in an 
independent accommodation, which would be fed into the SEN Strategy 
Board. 
 
 

17/21   
 

Care Leavers and Support for Care Leavers - Care Leavers' Local Offer 
 
The Corporate Parenting Panel considered the Care Leavers and Support for 
Care Leavers & Care Leavers' Local Offer which described the current 
position regarding the levels of support for care leavers in the key areas of 
housing; education, training and employment; health; involvement and the 
transition from being a looked after child to young adulthood. The report also 
referred to the revised local offer and the new Care Leavers’ financial policy 
and guidance. The Panel received an overview from the Head of Adolescent 
Services, Early Help and Children’s Social Care, Hannah Doughty. 



 

 
 

 
It was highlighted that the total of young people being supported in Children’s 
Services had reduced from 848 in March 2020 to 765 in January 2021.  
 
Officers noticed a dramatic rise in numbers due to the implementations of the 
Children’s Social Work Act 2018. The service had reviewed the numbers and 
noted the high numbers of care leavers opened to the service and not in need 
of support at that time. The service had reviewed this and contacted those 
care leavers to provide them with information that they required should they 
be in need of support. The service was also moving towards a joint allocation 
of a social worker and a personal advisor for young people from the age of 15 
and a half years. 
 
Officers informed Panel Members that there were 56% of care leavers who 
were former unaccompanied children, of which two thirds were male.  
The current voluntary arrangement was for each local authority to accept up 
to 0.07% of the child population that was unaccompanied asylum seeking 
children, which meant sixty-six children for Croydon Children’s Social Care, 
though currently the service supported two-hundred and ten children due to 
the location of the home office – Luna House in Croydon. 
There were fifty social workers who were trained to conduct the human rights 
assessments to determine whether, young people had their appeal rights 
exhausted and had no legal right to remain in the UK, and, to continue to 
receive support though the service. It was said that should the assessment 
state otherwise, the unaccompanied children would return to the Home Office 
for support in accommodation and charities which repatriation was 
considered. Currently there was approximately sixty-five young person ages 
21 – 25 who had status, which gained an average cost of £11,500 per annum 
to service per child.  
 
Officers further informed with regards to housing that more work was required 
around the housing offer to care leavers. Currently the majority of young 
people resided in private sector accommodation which was secured by 
housing. All care leavers would be offered accommodation upon their 18th 
birthday which would be within their assessment and heard at the housing 
panel. Young people with no recourse to public funds would be offered shared 
accommodation. The cost to children’s services for young people 
accommodation procured by housing was due to a surcharge of 25% of rent 
of each young person with recourse to public funds at the charges agreed to 
offset non-payment of rent, for the reason of a shortfall in housing benefit 
claims. Additionally, there were sixty-nine young people who were currently 
residing with their former foster carers under a staying put arrangement and 
there was more encouragement for social workers to consider the staying put 
policy as a preferred first step towards independence.  
 
Lastly, officers highlighted the local offer for care leavers and also work that 
the service had in place for care leavers which included a championship 
scheme, education, training and employment and the transition from children 
looked after to leaving care services. 
 



 

 
 

The Panel welcomed the report which was very informative and the proposals 
put forward, and commented on what was presented to them within the report.  
 
The Co-optee Member and Care Leaver Representative had asked questions 
with regards to whether the proposals were made at the time of the Council’s 
financial constraints, and whether the proposals were still achievable a 
priority. There were also comments on the new local offer which provided an 
undesirable review where care leavers saw this as a directory for other 
services and not what care leavers were entitled to. The financial policy and 
guidance was not clear within the local offer, and there were other missing 
information such as the drive-in support. Officers responded and addressed 
that the proposals had been written since the financial landscape had been 
known, and the service had ensured that they had retained quality of service 
upon review which was value for money and filled their statutory obligations. 
Officers also noted the comments raised by EMPIRE of the design and 
accessibility of information of the local offer which would be reviewed and 
included the financial offers. Further comments referred to the previous local 
offer where it was directed by the young people for the young people, and it 
was noted that the local offer should stick to what was working to represent 
young person’s voice and experience within that. The Co-optee Foster Carer 
representative informed that foster carers would be available to help support 
social workers as they spent more time with the young children and many had 
built a good relationship with them; the Foster Carers Association were also 
previously involved in the last local offer. Members welcomed the idea for the 
local offer to be more user friendly. 
 
Panel Members had put forward their concerns relating to whether the service 
was able to deliver within the financial difficulties the Council was under. 
Further with regards to affordable housing, officers informed that there was a 
quota as part of the allocation scheme, and Croydon had nomination rights 
intending to use the local housing association vacancies. Additionally, the 
service would often review whether there was relevant housing associations 
that had a separate waiting list, as this would indicate that they had their own 
rules on how they allocated accommodation. 
 
Other questions from Panel Members was related to the housing costs that 
ranged from £600 to £1200 per month, and whether the service had influence 
within their purchasing power. There were also questions relating to choices 
being made with the council using low quality accommodation when the high 
quality accommodation was sat empty. Lastly questions were raised on the 
Staying Put arrangements, as it was noted that there was a low uptake, as 
Staying Put was not popular. 
 
The Chair reminded the Panel of the commitment that was set in relation to 
increasing the number of council opportunities for young people to be put onto 
the Council register to access housing, which included some of the Brick by 
Brick sites; however though there was communications with senior officers 
within the service on the progress, there was complex issues with the Brick by 
Brick sites and this meant that services did not operate in the same way. 
 



 

 
 

Officers informed that there were different reasons for Staying Put 
arrangements, which depended on the individual of the young person, the 
foster cares and their ability or willingness to be able to provide, or even the 
expectation and preparation of what would happen after leaving home. More 
work was to be considered around Staying Put to ensure young people 
considered this option. Officers also raised new information from the budget 
proposal where the housing cap was raised from 22 year old to 25 years old 
from June 2021, which meant a care leaver would get a one-bedroom 
accommodation rate up until their 21st birthday. This would provide security 
though consideration would need to be considered with those dependent on 
housing benefits. Officers were working with Housing to get the right 
arrangements in place and address issues where it would be value for money 
for young people (tenants) residing at the units provided. 
 
Members were positive of the ethos of children services who engaged with 
young people and listening to their voices.  
 
ACTION – To be presented with a concrete setting of the nature and 
extent of the dialogue and engagement with young people relating to the 
local offer. 
 
The Chair thanked officers for their report. 
 
The Panel RESOVED to agree the arrangements confirming the role of adult 
services in preparing for care leavers and the local offer and to return to the 
next panel. 
 
 

18/21   
 

Review of Missing Children 
 
The Corporate Parenting Panel considered the Review of Missing Children 
report. The Panel received an overview from the Head of Service for Systemic 
Clinical Practice at the Adolescence Service and Workforce Development, 
Nana Bonsu. 
 
Officers informed that there had been a 15% reduction in the number of young 
people reported missing from 2019 and 2020, this was due to the impact of 
the pandemic and lockdown; and 48% of the young people who were 
identified as missing in 2020 was discussed at the Complex Adolescence 
Panel.  
 
Officers addressed the correlation of missing and exploitation where there 
was a clear connection. Of those that were missing in 2020, two thirds of 
young people were 16 plus year olds with the highest number being 17 year 
old, and further demographics highlighted 85% of those young people were 
from Black and Asian and other ethnic minority group backgrounds, and 75% 
of the young people had been subject to the Complex Adolescence Panel or 
MACE protocol even for child’s sexual exploitation or criminal exploitation. 
[The MACE protocol was a multi-agency panel that reviewed matters of 
concern around exploitation whether it was sexual, criminal or missing to 



 

 
 

young children.] The completion rate of return to home interviews were 71%. 
60% were of young children out of borough, 64% were return home 
interviews, 64% were young children in semi-independent, 60% were young 
children in out of borough placement and 65% were local children. There was 
a high percentage of black Caribbean children represented in the figures 
related to the MACE protocol around sexual exploitation and criminal 
exploitation, with some hypothesis around the risk in comparison to the 
demographic of other ethnicities; though socio-economic factors and 
inequalities may be contributing factors to the higher over representation.  
 
Officers informed the Panel of the Missing Strategy meetings and through the 
Performance Team, data produced repeated missing children and social 
workers were to ensure that they followed through with the practice guidance 
with regards to the Missing Strategy meetings. The importance of these 
meetings was to include how staff engaged the views of young people’s 
concern that was raised and enabling best practice.  
 
Officers noted the way missing episodes were recorded for young children in 
placements who may have returned home late past their curfew time without 
authorisation, and that this needed to be revised to reflect the missing episode 
as appropriate to what has been coded on record.  
 
The Panel welcomed the report presented by officers addressing a lot of data. 
 
The Lead Representative for Care Leavers had commented on the report in 
relation to ethnic disproportionality, highlighting that there was a programme 
on race inequalities within placements, and moving commissioned 
placements for children and young people, exploring work reviewing language 
used to describe young people and how unconscious bias training could be 
improved. 
 
The Lead Foster Carer Representative commented on the report for clearer 
guidelines for foster carers in regards to the procedure for missing children 
from placements following a recent training session. For example, at what 
time should the foster carer allow before contact was made to the police to 
report a missing child. The clarity would help foster carers due diligence in 
their role especially if it should be a standard time or a unique time to 
individuals. Officers informed that there was now a grab pack to be at every 
placement and residential semi-independent placement which provided 
essential detail and agreed position of each young person with an updated 
photo, contact details and very clear expectation of curfew time to the 
individual. This was to help with due diligence and manage calls to the out of 
hours emergency-duty team. Further comments from the Panel was shared 
around the importance of developing the relationship with the young person to 
avoid potential risk, understanding unusual patterns of a young person, over 
reporting than under reporting, and having open conversations with the young 
person. Additionally, the Interim Director of Education highlighted the 
importance with the schools working together with services to help develop 
children’s independence skills.  
 



 

 
 

Further comments of communication was addressed between services for 
better due diligence and better conversations around the current lockdown 
restrictions of the pandemic to help work within the context and for clear 
protocol to be shared for services to improve safeguarding young people and 
to exercise better due diligence.  
 
Members of the Panel commented further in relation to the out-of-hours 
emergency duty team and the support provided to foster carers, and officers 
informed that there was a duty foster care offer which provided support to 
foster carers for situations where they required further support in high levels of 
anxiety and other elements to missing children.  
 
ACTION – Clarification on whether there was a duty foster carer for out-
of-hours support to foster carers. 
 
Members of the Panel commented on the report and addressed concern of 
some missing strategy meetings not taking place and asked whether 
meetings were missed due to the pandemic and what action had been put in 
place to rectify this. Officers reassured Members and the Panel that the issue 
of children going missing and exploitation of children, sexual exploitation and 
criminal exploitation has not been off the agenda, though volumes of incidents 
had reduced during the pandemic, there had been good work with the 
Metropolitan British Transport Police and local authorities to persecute 
offenders of organised abuse to children. Further, officers informed that there 
was robust tracking of missing children and there was a series of workshops 
and training sessions to ensure staff managers were aware of protocol and 
practice guidance.  
 
The Chair shared that she received weekly missing reports that outlined any 
young person missing with measures and steps made to contact the 
individual. In these reports it was noticed that there was a reduction in 
numbers which was possibly due to the impact of the pandemic, and this was 
discussed at the Children’s Improvement Board. There was the suggestion of 
the themed friendly document such as a storyboard of the high repeated 
missing young person that helped contextualise what support would be 
provided to the young person. 
 
The Chair thanks officers for their report. 
 
The Panel RESOLVED to note the report and the recommendations 
contained within the report. 
 
 

19/21   
 

How has the Panel helped Children in Care today? 
 
Panel Members welcomed the number of actions and recommendations in the 
meeting particularly around working more closely with foster carers.  
 
Panel Members welcomed more user friendly minutes and reports. 
 



 

 
 

Panel Members welcomed involving young people more robustly in 
discussions about the local offer and taking it forward and considering further 
commissioning arrangements and establishment of outcomes; and seeing 
more support in respect to those young people who were not in education 
employment or training. 
 
Panel Members would like the staying put work to be driven forward. 
 
Panel Members welcomed the focus on young people and thanked Members 
and officers for the pieces of work shared on behalf of the young people and 
their involvement towards their work thus far.  
 
 

20/21   
 

Work Programme 
 
The Work Programme was agreed as received with the inclusion for an 
update on the development of the internal fostering services and what the 
structure, target setting for the service and staffing levels to be included in the 
next meeting. 
 
 

21/21   
 

Exclusion of the Press and Public 
 
This was not required. 
 
 
 
 

The meeting ended at 7:30pm 
 

 
Signed:   

Date:   


